

No. 20-815

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
IN RE: TIMOTHY KING, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF THE EMERGENCY PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, TO EXPEDITE MERITS BRIEFING AND ORAL ARGUMENT IN THE EVENT THAT THE COURT GRANTS THE PETITION, AND TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF THIS MOTION

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Heather S. Meingast
Erik A. Grill
Assistant Attorneys General
Civil Litigation, Employment &
Elections Division
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Michigan certified the November election.....	2
B. Michigan’s electors convened on December 14 and cast their votes	3
C. The underlying litigation— <i>King, et. al. v. Benson, et. al.</i>	4
D. Related litigation – <i>Wisconsin Voters Alliance et al. v. Pence, et al.</i>	7
Reasons for Denying the Motion	8
I. Petitioners’ motion to consolidate and expedite should be denied as untimely and without merit.	8
Conclusion	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	10
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___; 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. 12/7/20)	5, 10
Statutes	
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	9
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	3, 9
3 U.S.C. § 6.....	3
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.22.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.43.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.46.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.801.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.821.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.822.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.842(1)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879(1)(c)	3

Other Authorities

11/23/20 Draft Meeting Minutes, Board of State Canvassers 2

Antrim County audit shows 12-vote gain for Trump, 12/17/20, The Detroit
News 6

Michigan Gov. Whitmer Addresses Security Threat to Electoral College Vote..... 3

Michigan Republicans who cast electoral votes for Trump have no chance of
changing Electoral College result, 12/15/20, MLIVE 4

Michigan’s Certificate of Ascertainment 3

Michigan’s Certificate of the Votes 3, 9

November 2020 General Election Results 2

Statement by State Senator Ed McBroom..... 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 21 8
